(a) In order to ensure that adequate opportunities for affordable housing exist within new 

developments being constructed within the City limits, City agrees to subsidize the development and 

operation of Phase II in an aggregate amount equal to Eight Million Four Hundred Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($8,400,000.00) (the “Subsidy Fund”) The Subsidy Fund shall be disbursed to the 

Developer in twelve (12) annual payments of $695,000 each.  Payments of the Subsidy shall 

commence on the later of (i) January 15, 2027 and (ii) the date when a temporary or permanent